CLASSIFICATORY NORMS 
TO THE Special JudO Fitness Test
 
The Special Judo Fitness Test (1) has been reported to be reliable (2) and to discriminate higher and lower level judo players (3, 4). However, despite its use in many countries, we did not find a classification table. Thus, the present study had as main objective to present a performance classification in the SJFT.
The classification norm was created using the results of 144 male judo players. The judo athletes were competitors and had a graduation between third kyu and third dan. Some characteristics of this sample are present as mean ( standard deviation and (range): 21.3 ( 4.5 (16-34) years-old, 74.2 ( 15.9 (51-151.5) kg of body mass and 176.7( 8.2 (159-200) cm of stature. The classification ranges were done based on the results frequency (20% of all athletes in each one). The classification system is presented on Table 1. 

Table 1. Performance classification to total number of throws, heart rate (HR) after and one minute after and index in the Special Judo Fitness Test 
	Classification/
Variables
	Number of Throws
	HRafter (bpm)
	HR1min

(bpm)
	Index

	Excellent
	≥ 29
	≤ 173
	≤ 143
	≤ 11.73

	Good
	27-28
	174-184
	144-161
	11.74-13.03

	Regular
	26
	185-187
	162-165
	13.04-13.94

	Poor
	25
	188-195
	166-174
	13.95-14.84

	Very Poor
	≤ 24
	≥ 196
	≥ 175
	≥ 14.85


Remark: This table was presented during poster session of 1-st World Scientific Congress of  Combat Sports and Martial Arts in  Rzeszow, Poland,  22-24.09.2006 (5).
As the results are presented in a nominal classification, the use of this table can be important for coaches and athletes to control the performance status and to have an indication of which aspect should be improved, because the HR recovery has been associated with aerobic fitness (VO2max) and the number of throws has been associated with anaerobic fitness (6). 
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